Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 5 - Ty Hywel Sarah Beasley

Meeting date: 6 February 2020 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.15 0300 200 6565

SeneddHealth@assembly.wales

Informal pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(09.30)

2 Sepsis: Evidence session with UK Sepsis Trust
(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 85)
Terence Canning, Executive Director Wales, UK Sepsis Trust
John James

Joy James

Research Brief

Consultation Pack

Consultation Pack (Private)

Paper 1 - UK Sepsis Trust

Break (10.30-10.45)

3 Sepsis: Evidence session with Public Health Wales
(10.45-11.45) (Pages 86 - 99)
Dr John Boulton, Director for NHS Quality Improvement and Patient Safety,
Improvement Cymru - Public Health Wales
Dr Tracey Cooper, Chief Executive - Public Health Wales

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales


http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=365&RPID=1519045553&cp=yes
http://abms/documents/s98360/Consultation%20Pack.pdf

Paper 2 - Public Health Wales

Paper(s) to note
(11.45)

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of this meeting
(11.45)

Sepsis: Consideration of evidence
(11.45-12.00)

Caring for our future: An inquiry into the impact of the Social
Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in relation to carers:
Consideration of Welsh Government response to the Committee's

report
(12.00-12.30) (Pages 100 - 120)

Report - Caring for our future: An inquiry into the impact of the Social

Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in relation to carers.

Welsh Government Response

Paper 3 - Welsh Government Response


https://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld12887/cr-ld12887%20-e.pdf
https://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld12887/cr-ld12887%20-e.pdf
https://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/gen-ld12986/gen-ld12986%20-e.pdf

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Pwyllgor lechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee
HSCS(5)-05-20 Papur 1 / Paper 1

THE UK

B SEPSIS

Report on Requirements for
Post Sepsis Support

- DRAFT COPY

Date: May 2019

A

-4 A
“COULD IT BE SEPSIS?”

CEO Dr Ron Daniels EXECUTIVE TEAM Terence Canrﬁha(ﬂq-aplag@oﬁﬁairley - Georgina McNamara - Dr Daman Mullhi - Dr Tim Nutbeam
e

The UK Sepsis Trust - 36 Bennetts Hill, Birmingham, B2 55N. registered number (England & Wales) | 158843, Company registration number B644039. Sepsis Enterprises Ltd. Company number 9583335, VAT reg. number 225570222



Q SEPSIS
: TRUST

Contents Page

CONTENTS PAGE

Section Heading Page Number
1 INTRODUCTION. ...t 1
2 BACKGROUND. ..ot 1
3 POST SEPSIS RECOVERY ..ottt 2
3.1 Symptoms encountered during post sepsis recovery.......... 4
3.2 What help is currently available for sepsis survivors?........... 5
3.3 Research in to sepsis recovery...........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiennns 6
3.4 UKST Study.....oeieiiie e 6
4 REVIEW OF REHABILITATION PROGRAMMES.............. 7
4.1 EPP CYMIU. ..ot 7
4.2 INSIPIRE. ... 9
4.3 Cardiac Rehabilitation............c.cooooiiiii, 10
4.4 Other Courses- ICU Steps and Macmillan Hope Scheme..... 11
0 THE UKST SUPPORT AND SEPSIS SUPPORT GROUPS.. 11
6 PATIENT PERSPECTIVE. ..o, 12
6.1 Results from Sepsis Survivors Dec 2018 Survey................ 12
0 RECOMMENDATIONS. .. ..o 15
71 Name for Programme............cooiiiiiii e 18
7.2 Trials and Monitoring........c.coooviiiiiic e 18
7.3 Children. ... 18
8 References. ... ..o 18
A APPENICES. .. et A1 - A29

Pack Page 27



Q SEPSIS
s TRUST

INTRODUCTION

The UK Sepsis Trust (UKST) has been asked by the Rapid Response to Acute lliness Learning
Set (RRAILS) and 1000 Lives Improvement Service on behalf of Public Health Wales (PHW)
to quantify the burden on both individuals and healthcare systems of the unaddressed physical
and mental side effe
[...]
though, we were actually recognised in Wales as one of the
global professional campaigns of systematising an approach to sepsis through early warning in a way that
other countries haven't. But obviously that needs to translate into reducing it. At the moment we have
around about 2,200 deaths per year in Wales, and 13 per cent of those are in hospitals. So, again, going
back to how we've systematised this, we've been doing a lot of education and training for people. | accept
your point around primary and community care, which is a really important phase for us—the surveillance,
detection and alert. So, now health boards are required to alert Welsh Government if there's a person that

goes into sepsis, and then demonstrate how they've learned from that, which I think is really key—134

10:30
Angela Burns AM 10:30:58

Can | just ask you—? Because I'm conscious that the Chair will breathe down my neck in a minute. Can |
just ask you a couple of questions on that bit of it, before we get to the public health element of it? Do you
monitor how many people contract sepsis and survive, but survive poorly—i.e. they have multiple issues,
they may have lost a number of limbs, they may have had mental health issues as a result, they may have
had brain incapacity as a result? Because you're right; in pure terms, there is a small—and | emphasise the
words 'very small'—reduction in the number of sepsis deaths. But what | cannot find out—and I'm the chair
of the cross-party group on sepsis, and believe me, I've burrowed through data, but | cannot find out—is
how many people are surviving, but you wouldn't necessarily say they had a great quality of life afterwards.
Are you able to provide that kind of figure work? Do you measure that anywhere? Because of course that is

whether or not we're being successful.135

Dr Tracey Cooper 10:32:01

Absolutely. The short answer is that I'm not aware that we are—. We look at it, as you say, at that point of
time, for that episode, that the pati
[...]
apur 3 / Paper 3

Agenda ltem 7

Written Response by the Welsh Government to the Report of the Health Social
Care and Sport Committee’s Inquiry into the Social Services and Well-being
(Wales) Act 2014 and its impact on carers

| would like to thank the members of the Health Social Care and Sport Committee for
their report. Its recommendations clearly highlight the concerns of carers and others,
as well as the challenges ahead. | have set out in previous statements that the
Welsh Government values very highly the contribution that carers make in their
caring role, and our commitment as a government to support them.

In relation to the committee’s recommendations, | am pleased to confirm that in
regard to the majority of the recommendations, we are already planning or taking
action to improve the support and experiences of carers. | have set out below my
responses in detail to the Committee’s individual recommendations. | look forward to
discussing this response with you in due course.

Recommendation 1 - The Welsh Government must, as a matter of priority,
demonstrate stronger national leadership in the delivery of rights and services for
carers under the Act. As a starting point, it must prepare, within 6 months, a clear
action plan for addressing the failings of implementation highlighted in the evidence
we received. In doing this, it must consult key stakeholders and carers. It must also
set out a clear timetable for delivery of the actions identified in its plan

Response - Accept

The Welsh Government is providing strong national leadership in developing better
support for carers. Since the introduction of the 2014 Act and its implementation
from April 2016, we have worked to develop the rights of carers and focus on how
we have the greatest impact for carers across Wales.

As well as working in partnership with carers to develop the 3 national priorities for
carers, published in November 2017 we also agreed as part of that work to establish
a new Ministerial led
[...]
course will provide valuable
information to enable us to better address the educational and support needs of
young carers.

Some data on assessments for young carers is currently collected and published
annually. From April 2020 onwards, the quantitative data component of the
Performance and Improvement Framework has a section on young carers which
includes information on IAA and assessments.

19
Pack Page 118



Financial implications — none. Any additional costs will be drawn from existing
programme budgets.

Recommendation 31 - The Welsh Government must provide an update on progress
of implementation of the Welsh Community Care Information System within 6
months

Response — Accept

There are currently 14 organisations that have gone live on WCCIS, with 18 signed
contracts in place. There are approximately 11,500 users using WCCIS across
Wales. Wrexham went live in November 2019. Hywel Dda University Health Board
have committed to a launch for Community Nursing and for integrated Social Care
teams within the Ceredigion Authority area in December. Swansea Bay University
Health Board are currently finalising a Full Business Case for the implementation of
WCCIS.

Welsh Government has recently committed additional funding to support the national
programme, regional deployment by Local Government, and NHS implementation of
WCCIS functionality. This funding is being made from the Digital Priorities
Investment Fund and the Integrated Care Fund, as part of additional A Healthier
Wales funding.

The Welsh Audit Office (WAOQ) is currently reviewing WCCIS and its report is
expected in mid-2020. The Welsh Government welcomes the review and is working
with the WAO to identify areas within the WCCIS programme that can be supported
to further accelerate and assure roll-out.

Financial implications — none. Any additional costs will be drawn from existing
programme budgets.

20
Pack Page 119



	Agenda
	2 Sepsis: Evidence session with UK Sepsis Trust
	Paper 1: UK Sepsis Trust
	S9 - UK Sepsis Trust
	CONTENTS PAGE
	2. BACKGROUND
	3. POST SEPSIS RECOVERY
	3.1 Symptoms encountered during post sepsis recovery
	3.2 What help is currently available for sepsis survivors?
	3.3 Research in to sepsis recovery
	3.4 UKST Study

	4. REVIEW OF REHABILITATION PROGRAMMES
	4.1
	(Education Programmes for Patients)
	4.2 InS:PIRE
	4.3 Cardiac Rehabilitation
	4.4 Other Courses- ICU Steps and Macmillan Hope Scheme

	5 THE UKST SUPPORT AND SEPSIS SUPPORT GROUPS
	6. PATIENT PERSPECTIVE
	6.1 Results of the 2018 Sepsis Survivor Survey

	7. RECOMMENDATIONS
	7.1 Name for Programme
	7.2 Trials and Monitoring
	7.3 Children

	8. References
	Section A APPENDICES
	Welsh Survey Summary (December 2018)


	S9 - UK Sepsis Trust - Annexe 1
	S9 - UK Sepsis Trust - Annexe 2
	S9 - UK Sepsis Trust - Annexe 3


	3 Sepsis: Evidence session with Public Health Wales
	7 Caring for our future: An inquiry into the impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in relation to carers: Consideration of Welsh Government response to the Committee's report





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Thursday, 6 February 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.20 - 12.07

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5970 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Jayne Bryant AM 

Angela Burns AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

David Rees AM 

Witnesses: 

Terence Canning, UK Sepsis Trust 

John James, Individual 

Joy James, Individual 

John Boulton, Public Health Wales 

Dr Tracey Cooper, Public Health Wales NHS Trust 

Committee Staff: 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Lowri Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the Committee. 

1.2 Under Standing Order 17.24A, Angela Burns AM declared that she is Chair of the 

Cross Party Group on Sepsis and that Terence Canning, in his role with UK Sepsis 

Trust, provides a secretariat to the Cross Party Group. Angela Burns AM also declared 

that she is a sepsis survivor. 

2 Sepsis: Evidence session with UK Sepsis Trust  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from a representative of UK Sepsis Trust and Mr 

& Mrs James, a sepsis survivor and his wife. 

3 Sepsis: Evidence session with Public Health Wales  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of Public Health Wales. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

5.1 The Committee agreed to the Motion to exclude the public from the remainder of 

the meeting. 

6 Sepsis: Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Caring for our future: An inquiry into the impact of the Social Services 

and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in relation to carers: Consideration of 

Welsh Government response to the Committee's report  

7.1 The Committee discussed the Welsh Government’s response and agreed to invite 

stakeholders to submit their views on the response and hold an engagement event 

ahead of the Plenary debate. 


